	 � 1 / 16
MA000 (de_en)
Montageanleitung
MA000 (de_en)
Assembly instructions
MA213-01 (cn_en)
安装说明
MA213-01 (cn_en)

ill. 型号
Type
订货号
Order No.
导体横截面
Conductor cross section
描述
Description MA
Ich bin eine Montageanleitung.
Man sollte mich unbedingt le-
sen, bevor man das Produkt ver-
wendet! Ich beinhalte wertvolle
Hinweise zur korrekten Montage
und zum richtigen Einsatz des
Produktes. Im Moment ist die
Schrift zwar ein bischen klein,
aber später geht das dann ganz
gut zu lesen, da die MA dann
1
CT-M-CZ 33.3800 压接钳/Crimping pliers
MA079
MES-CZ 18.3801 0.14 – 4 mm²
可调节定位器，适用于直径1mm、1.5mm和3mm的触子（不适用于直径
0.6 mm 的触子）
Locator adjustable for Ø 1 mm, Ø 1.5 and Ø 3 mm contacts (not suita-
ble for Ø 0.6 mm contacts)
MES-CZ-CT0,6 18.3809 0.14 – 0.25 mm² Ø 0.6 mm触子定位器/Crimping die
MES-CZ-CT1 18.3804 0.25 – 0.75 mm² Ø 1 mm触子定位器/Crimping die
MES-CZ-CT1,5 18.3805 0.5 – 1.5 mm² Ø 1.5 mm触子定位器/Crimping die
MES-CZ-CT3 18.3806 2.5 – 4 mm² Ø 3 mm触子定位器/Crimping die
2
M-PZ13 18.3700 - 压接钳/Crimping pliers
MA224
MES-PZ-TB5/6 18.3701 6 mm² 压接模具/Crimping die
MES-PZ-TB8/10 18.3702 10 mm² 压接模具/Crimping die
MES-PZ-TB9/16 18.3703 16 mm² 压接模具/Crimping die
MES-PZ-TB11/25 18.3704 25 mm² 压接模具/Crimping die
MPS-PZ13 18.3707 测试压模/Test insert
MALU-PZ13 18.3708 圆形测试杆 /Round test rod
3
M-PZ-T2600 18.3710 压接钳/Crimping pliers
MA226
TB9-13 18.3712 16 mm2 + 35 mm2 压接模具/Crimping die
TB11-14,5 18.3713 25 mm2 + 50 mm2 压接模具/Crimping die
TB8-17 18.3711 10 mm2 + 70 mm2 压接模具/Crimping die
TB7-20 18.3714 95 mm2 压接模具/Crimping die
TB10-16 1) 70740104 70 mm2 压接模具/Crimping die
TB12-14 1) 11009912 50 mm2 压接模具/Crimping die
4
V1311C2-A 70740141 - 压接钳/Crimping pliers
MA427V1330 11006845 安装座/Insert holder
B22 120 mm² 压接模具/Crimping die
1)仅适用于符合 DIN 46234 的压接电缆接头/Only for crimp cable lugs according to DIN 46234
工具准备 Tools required
	 � 5 / 16	 � 5 / 16
插入工具
Insertion tool
订货号
Order No.
型号
Type
适用的电源插针/插座的标称直径
For nominal-Ø socket/pin
适用的其他触子
For contact
33.3003 CT-E-WZ0,6 0.6 mm
33.3001 CT-E-WZ1-9,5 1 mm
热电偶触子
Thermocouple contacts
18.3003 ME-WZ1,5/2 1.5 mm
18.3010 ME-WZ3 3 mm
18.3013 ME-WZ5 6 mm
CT-POF/SL
同轴触子
Coaxial contacts
18.3016 ME-WZ6 8 mm
18.3015 MSA-WZ5¹⁾ 6 mm
18.3018 MSA-WZ6¹⁾ 8 mm
18.3022 MSA-WZ8 8 mm (M8A/PE-L)
18.3014 MBA-WZ5²⁾ 6/8 mm
拔出工具（插座）
Extraction tool (socket)
订货号
Order No.
型号
Type
适用的电源插针/插座的标称直径
For nominal-Ø socket/pin
适用的其他触子
For contact
33.3002 CT-A-WZ0,6 0.6 mm
18.3001 MBA-WZ1/1,2 1 mm
18.3004 MBA-WZ1,5 1.5 mm
热电偶触子
Thermocouple contacts
18.3011 MBA-WZ3 3 mm
18.3017 MBA-WZ6 6/8 mm
18.3015 MSA-WZ5
同轴触子
Coaxial contacts
33.3022 CT-AWZ/POF³⁾
POF 触子
POF contacts
33.3048 CT-NET-AWZ
CT-NET 触子
CT-NET contacts
33.3006 CT-AWZ-2,5HV
拔出工具（插针）
Extraction tool (pin)
订货号
Order No.
型号
Type
适用的电源插针/插座的标称直径
For nominal-Ø socket/pin
适用的其他触子
For contact
33.3002 CT-A-WZ0,6 0.6 mm
18.3002 MSA-WZ1/1,2 1 mm
18.3005 MSA-WZ1,5 1.5 mm
热电偶触子
Thermocouple contacts
18.3012 MSA-WZ3 3 mm
18.3018 MSA-WZ6 6 mm CT-POF/SL
18.3022 MSA-WZ8 8 mm
同轴触子
Coaxial contacts
33.3006 CT-AWZ-2,5HV
1) 适用于外螺纹螺钉连接的触子。/For contacts with screw connection with external thread.
2) 适用于内螺纹螺钉连接的触子。/For contacts with screw connection with internal thread.
3) 同时适用于插座和插针。/Extraction tool for pin and socket.
6 / 16	6 / 16
8
45
L1
L
9
76
ill. 描述
Description
适用于
Used for
关键尺寸
Key size
拧紧扭矩
Tightening torque
标称直径/ Nominal Ø
mm mm
Ø 12 Ø 8
(PE-L)* Ø 8 Ø 6
Ø 12
(M10)
Ø 8
(PE-L)*
(M8)
Ø 8
(M6)
Ø 6
(M5)
6
内六角形凹头螺钉专用的扭
矩扳手1)
Torque wrench1) for hexagonal
socket head screw
电缆接线头装配
Ø 8 und Ø 6 mm 电缆接线
头装配
Cable lug assembly
Ø 8 and Ø 6 mm contacts
8 - 5 4
10 N m2)
44 N m 3)
-
3 N m2)
8.5 N m3)
2 N m2)
5 N m3)
7
扭矩扳手1)

Stäubli 可以为截面积为25 mm2、35 mm2、50 mm2、70 mm2
和 95 mm2 的电缆提供电缆接头：
CT-K-SCH25-8	 订货号 33.4117
CT-K-SCH35-8	 订货号 33.4116
CT-K-SCH50-8	 订货号 31002862
CT-KSCH6-35	 订货号 33.4039
K-SCH50-10	 订货号 33001501
CT-K-SCH70-10	 订货号 33.4114
CT-K-SCH95-10	 订货号 33.4115
(For cable lug assembly, max. size 95 mm2 according to
DIN 46234).
Stäubli can supply a cable lug for a cable cross section of
25 mm2, 35 mm2, 50 mm2, 70 mm2 and 95 mm2:
CT-K-SCH25-8	 order no. 33.4117
CT-K-SCH35-8	 order no. 33.4116
CT-K-SCH50-8	 order no. 31002862
CT-KSCH6-35	 order no. 33.4039
K-SCH50-10	 order no. 33001501
CT-K-SCH70-10	 order no. 33.4114
CT-K-SCH95-10	 order no. 33.4115
尺寸
Dimensions
(mm)
CT-8/PE-L zu/to CT-12 CT-8/... (S+B)
B/502 B/352 S/252 B/252 252 162-102
L +2/0 70 70 50 70 45 50
A +0.5/0 - - 25 - 23 19
B +0.5/0 25 25 - 25 23 19
(ill. 15)
尺寸
Dimensions
(mm)
CT-8/6-PE CT-6/...(S+B) CT-3
S/162 B/162 S/252 B/252 Alle/All S B S/PE B/PE
L +2/0 40 45 45 50 40 30 30 30 35
A +0.5/0 21 - 25 - 19 23 - 24 -
B +0.5/0 21 21 - 25 19 - 23 - 24
10 / 16	10 / 16
A = CT-E1-26
B = CT-E3-3
C = CT-E1-6
D = CT-E1-15
E = CT-E1,5-5
F = CT-E0,6-20
19
钻孔平面图 PCB 触子 Drilling plans PCB contacts
公母连接面完全相同 Male and female connecting face
are identical
 提示： 最高焊接温度：260°C
最长焊接时间：3 秒。
触子支撑块材料对清洗液三氯乙烯
耐受。
 Hinweis:
Max. soldering temp.: 260 °C
Max. soldering time: 3 seconds.
Material of contact carrier, is resistant
to the cleaning fluid trichloroethylene.
连接面视图 Connecting face view
孔距、公差：±0.1
Distance between holes, tolerance: ±0.1
	 � 11 / 16	 � 11 / 16
20 21
22 23
24 25
触子装配 Contact assembly
(ill. 20 – 25)